
 

 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE A 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 15TH MARCH, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE A (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Helene Richman BA (Engineering), JD (Juris Doctor), 

Barrister (Middle Temple), TEP 
 
 

Richard Cornelius 
Danny Rich 
 

Tim Roberts 
Gill Sargeant 
 

Elliot Simberg 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Paul Edwards Kath McGuirk Mark Shooter 
Thomas Smith Reuben Thompstone Zakia Zubairi 
Eva Greenspan   
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 10 March 2022 
at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk  
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: Pakeezah Rahman 020 8359 6452 

planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk  

 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 

Please consider the environment before printing. 
 

 
 

mailto:Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

5 - 12 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Other Interests (if any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Office (if any)  
 

 

5.   Addendum (if applicable)  
 

 

6.   Yew Tree Court Bridge Lane London NW11 0RA 21/5116/OUT  
 

13 - 30 

7.   1 Ravenscroft Park Barnet EN5 4ND 21/2106/FUL  
 

31 - 40 

8.   60 Hervey Close London N3 2HJ 21/6321/HSE  
 

41 - 56 

9.   11 Summit Close London N14 7NR 21/3569/FUL  
 

57 - 72 

10.   16 Danescroft Gardens London NW4 2ND 22/0067/HSE  
 

73 - 82 

11.   King George Playing Field Barnet Lane Barnet EN5 2DN 
21/2543/FUL  
 

83 - 108 

12.   Shell Petrol Filling Station Northway Circus London NW7 3ET 
21/5761/FUL  
 

109 - 130 

13.   2 Hollyview Close London NW4 3SZ 21/2828/FUL  
 

131 - 152 

14.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 



 
 
     

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee A 

 
2 February 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman) 

Councillor Helene Richman (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor Danny Rich 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
 

Councillor Gill Sargeant 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Tim Roberts 
 

  
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2021 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Tim Roberts who was substituted by Councillor 
Zakia Zubairi. 
 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
  
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and 
circulated prior to the meeting. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

 
6.    32 ROWSLEY AVENUE, NW4 1AJ 21/1049/HSE (HENDON)  

 
The committee received the report.  
 
A verbal representation was made by two objectors and also made by the agent on 
behalf of the applicant.   
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
 
 
The Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the application and 
votes were recorded as: 
 
For 0 
Against 7 
Abstain 0 
 
RESOLVED that the application was not approved. 
 
Cllr Cornelius moved a motion for referral which was duly seconded and the reasons for 
refusal were the cumulative impact of the proposed formation of a crown roof to the 
existing ground floor rear extension, by reason of its height, siting, and excessive 
rearward projection, would give rise to an unacceptable loss of outlook and overbearing 
sense of enclosure to the rear habitable rooms and garden of No 30 Rowsley Avenue, to 
the detriment of the residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers, contrary to Policy D6 
of the London Plan (2016), Policy CS5 of the LB Barnet: Local Plan (Core Strategy) DPD 
(2012), Policies DM01 of the LB Barnet: Local Plan (Development Management Policies) 
DPD (2012) and the Residential Design Guide SPD (2016).” 
 
The Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation to refuse the application. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows 
 
For 7 
Against 0 
Abstain 0 
 
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the reason
[...]
e report, the addendum AND the Committee grants delegated 
authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any 
minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended  reasons for refusal 
as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised 
after consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of 
the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be 
first approved by the Committee). 
 

15.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.45 pm 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Location Yew Tree Court Bridge Lane London NW11 0RA   

 
Reference: 

 
21/5116/OUT 

 
Received: 22nd September 2021 

  Accepted: 22nd September 2021 

Ward: Golders Green Expiry 17th November 2021 

 
 

   

Case Officer:  Sinead Normoyle   

 
Applicant: 

 
Robert STEIN 

    

Proposal: 
Construction of an additional mansard storey to the existing building 
to provide 9no. self-contained flats and installation of new lifts 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:   
   
 LOCATION PLAN LOC-01  
 EXISTING PLANS NUMBERED 18004 E-100A; E-101 TO E-103; E-200; E-201  
 PROPOSED PLANS NUMBERED 18004 P-100B; P-101; P-102. P-103. P-104; P-

200; P-201  
 DESIGN AND
[...]

the Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016). 

 
 

73

AGENDA ITEM 10



 2 The proposed acoustic boundary wall, by reason of its scale, siting, design and 
excessive height, would appear as visually obtrusive in the outlook from habitable 
rooms and garden of the host property, appearing as overbearing and harmfully 
increasing the corresponding sense of enclosure, to the detriment of the residential 
amenities of future occupiers, contrary to Policy D3 of the London Plan (2021), 
Policies CS1 and CS5 of the LB Barnet: Local Plan (Core Strategy) DPD (2012), 
Policies DM01 and DM02 of the LB Barnet: Local Plan (Development Management 
Policies) DPD (2012) and the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (2016). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Informative(s): 
 
 
 
 
 1 In accordance with paragraphs 38-57 of the NPPF, the Council takes a positive and 

proactive approach to development proposals, focused on solutions. To assist 
applicants in submitting development proposals, the Local Planning Authority (LPA) 
has produced planning policies and written guidance to guide applicants when 
submitting applications. These are all available on the Council's website. A pre-
application advice service is also offered.  

   
 The applicant did not seek to engage with the LPA prior to the submission of this 

application through the established formal pre-application advice service. In 
accordance with paragraph 189 of the NPPF, the applicant is encouraged to utilise 
this service prior to the submission of any future formal planning applications, in 
order to engage pro-actively with the LPA to discuss possible solutions to the 
reasons for refusal. 

 
 
 2 The plans accompanying this application are:  
   
 Site Location Plan  
 Drg No GA 04 01-Rev A - Existing Front Elevation  
 Drg No GA 04 02-Rev A - Existing Rear Elevation  
 Drg No GA 04 03-Rev A - Existing Side Elevations  
 Drg No GA 01 01-Rev A - Existing Site Plan  
 Drg No GA 03 01-Rev A - Proposed Site Plan  
 Drg No GA 05 01-Rev D - Proposed Front Elevation  
 Drg No GA 05 02-Rev A - Proposed Rear Elevation  
 Drg No GA 05 03-Rev A - Proposed Side Elevations  
 Covering Letter 
 
 
 
OFFICER’S ASSESSMENT 

74



 
 
 
 
The application has been called in by Councillor Shooter for the following reason: 
 
The application is perfectly in character with the surrounding area, and prevents overlooking 
from the school, and the wall will provide privacy for both the school and the applicant. 
 
 
 
1. Site Description 
 
The application site is a detached dwelling located on 16 Danescroft Gardens, the area is 
characterised by large detached dwellings with amenity space and off-street parking.  The 
host property's amenity space is sited adjacent to the host dwelling rather than toward the 
rear of the property due to its particular siting immediately adjacent to the boundary with the 
Talmud Torah Tiferes Shlomo Boys School.  The property is not listed and does not fall 
within a conservation area.  There are no protected trees on site.  
 
 
2. Relevant Site History 
 
Reference: 21/3799/HSE 
Address: 16 Danescroft Gardens, London, NW4 2ND 
Decision: Refused 
Decision Date:   21 December 2021 
Description: Erection of acoustic boundary wall 
Reasons for refusal:  
1. The proposed acoustic boundary wall, by reason of its scale, siting, design and excessive 
height, would result in a disproportionate and unsympathetic addition that would appear 
visually obtrusive and highly incongruous to the established pattern of development, to the 
detriment of the character and appearance of the host property and wider locality, contrary 
to Policy D3 of the London Plan (2021), Policies CS1 and CS5 of the LB Barnet: Local Plan 
(Core Strategy) DPD (2012), Policy DM01 of the LB Barnet: Local Plan (Development 
Management Policies) DPD (2012) and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016) 
2. The proposed acoustic boundary wall, by reason of its scale, siting, design and excessive 
height, would appe
[...]
s. Therefore, the application is 
recommended for REFUSAL. 
 
 
8. Conditions should the application be allowed at appeal 
 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans:   
 
Site Location Plan 
Drg No GA 04 01-Rev A - Existing Front Elevation 
Drg No GA 04 02-Rev A - Existing Rear Elevation 
Drg No GA 04 03-Rev A - Existing Side Elevations 
Drg No GA 01 01-Rev A - Existing Site Plan 
Drg No GA 03 01-Rev A - Proposed Site Plan 

80



Drg No GA 05 01-Rev D - Proposed Front Elevation 
Drg No GA 05 02-Rev A - Proposed Rear Elevation 
Drg No GA 05 03-Rev A - Proposed Side Elevations 
Covering Letter 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as to 
ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans as assessed in 
accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core Strategy DPD (adopted 
September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan Development Management Policies 
DPD (adopted September 2012). 
 
2. This development must be begun within three years from the date of this permission.  
 
Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
3. a) No development other than demolition works shall take place until details of the 
materials to be used for the external surfaces of the building(s) and hard surfaced areas 
hereby approved have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the materials as 
approved under this condition. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the character and visual amenities of the site and wider area and to 
ensure that the building is constructed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the 
Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy D4 of the London Plan 
2021. 
 
4. a) Notwithstanding the details shown on the plans submitted and otherwise hereby 
approved, the development hereby approved shall not be first occupied or brought into use 
until details of all acoustic walls, fencing and other acoustic barriers to be erected on the site 
have been submitted to the Local Planning Authority and approved in writing. 
 
b) The details approved by this condition shall be implemented in their entirety prior to the 
commencement of the use or first occupation of the development and retained as such 
thereafter. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment of the 
occupiers of their homes in accordance with Policy DM04 of the Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policies D13 and D14 of the London Plan 
2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

81



 

 

 

 

 

82



 

 
Location King George Playing Field Barnet Lane Barnet EN5 2DN   

 
Reference: 

 
21/2543/FUL 

 
Received: 6th May 2021 

  Accepted: 6th May 2021 

Ward: Underhill Expiry 1st July 2021 

 
 

   

Case Officer:  Stephen Volley   

 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Mort Reidy 

    

Proposal: 
New Gaelic football clubhouse/changing rooms and associated car 
parking 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to s106 Agreement  
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION I: 
 
That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by 
way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Co
[...]
_P02_Site layout Option 2 (as amended)  
 101_P03 Landscaping.   
 1101-P04_Proposed Floor Plans.   
 1101_P05 Proposed Front and Rear Elevations.   
 1101-P06_Proposed Side Elevations.   
 1101_P07 Sections A A and B B.   
 1101_P08 Site Elevations.  
 Flood Risk Assessment Report Rev A _28.04.21_Report.   
 Flood Risk Assessment Report Rev A _28.04.21_Appendices.   
 Alternative Sites Assessment Report Final Dated March 2021.   
 Justification and Needs Planning Report Dated Feb 2021.   
 St Kiernans GFC King George V Playing fields Transport Statement.  
 Additional Transport Statement dated 18th January 20222  
 J.B Architecture Design and Access Statement   
 Site Visit Photos Report Dated 18th May 2021.   
 Pitch Comparison Report Dated 09.11.21  
   
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 

as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the 
application as assessed in accordance with policies CS1, CS4, CS5, DM01 and 
DM02 of the Barnet Local Plan 

 
 
 3 a) Prior to above ground works taking place details of the materials to be used for 

the external surfaces of the building(s) and hard surfaced areas hereby approved 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

84



 b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the 
materials as approved under this condition.  

   
 Reason: To safeguard the character and visual amenities of the site and wider area 

and to ensure that the building is constructed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF 
and CS1 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 
of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and 
Policy D4 of the London Plan 2021. 

 
 
 4 Before the development hereby permitted is occupied; parking spaces shall be 

provided in accordance with the approved drawings. Thereafter, the parking spaces 
shall be used only as agreed and not be 
[...]
by permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:  
   
 10018876 LP 21 - LOCATION PLAN  
 10018876 BP 21 - BLOCK PLAN  
 10018876 ESL 21 - EXISTING SITE LAYOUT  
 10018876 ESE 21- EXISTING SITE ELEVATIONS  
 10018876 IESBL 21 - INTERNAL EXISTING SALES BUILDING LAYOUT  
   
 10018876 PSL 21 Rev B - PROPOSED SITE LAYOUT  
 10018876 PSE 21 Rev B - PROPOSED SITE ELEVATIONS  
 10018876 PSL 21 - INTERNAL PROPOSED SALES BUILDING LAYOUT  

109

AGENDA ITEM 12



 10018876 PSE 21 - PROPOSED SALES BUILDING ELEVATIONS  
 10018876 PEA 21- PROPOSED EVC AREA ELEVATIONS & LAYOUT  
   
   
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 

as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

 
 
 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
   
 Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004. 
 
 
 3 a) No development other than demolition works shall take place until details of the 

materials to be used for the external surfaces of the building(s) and hard surfaced 
areas hereby approved have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  

   
 b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the 

materials as approved under this condition.  
   
 Reason: To safeguard the character and visual amenities of the site and wider area 

and to ensure that the building is constructed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF 
and CS1 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 
of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and 
Policies D3, D4, D5 and D6 of the London Plan 2021. 

 
 
 4 Before the 
[...]
al property.  

   
 If the noise emitted has a distinguishable, discrete continuous note (whine, hiss, 

screech, hum) and/or distinct impulse (bangs, clicks, clatters, thumps), then it shall 
be at least 10dB(A) below the background level, as measured from any point 1 
metre outside the window of any room of a neighbouring residential property.  

   
 Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 

amenities of occupiers of neighbouring properties in accordance with Policies DM04 
of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and 
London Plan Policy D14. 

 
 
13 a) Notwithstanding the details shown on the plans submitted and otherwise hereby 

approved, the development hereby approved shall not be first occupied or brought 
into use until details of all acoustic walls, fencing and other acoustic barriers to be 
erected on the site boundary have been submitted to the Local Planning Authority 
and approved in writing.  

   
 b) The details approved by this condition shall be implemented in their entirety prior 

to the commencement of the use or first occupation of the development and 
retained as such thereafter.  

   
 Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 

enjoyment of the occupiers of their homes in accordance with Policy DM04 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy 
D14 of the London Plan 2021. 

 
 
14 a) No development other than demolition works shall take place on site until an 

updated noise assessment, carried out by an approved acoustic consultant, which 
assesses the likely impacts of noise from the development, confirmation of 
proposed plant, and measures to be implemented to address its findings, and to 
reduce noise levels from the site, has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The report shall include all calculations and baseline 
data, and be set out so that the Local Planning Authori
[...]
rmative(s).  
 
5.4 Response to Public Consultation 
 
All comments dealt with within the main body of the report. 
 
 
6. Equality and Diversity Issues 
 
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 

151



equality responsibilities. 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that the proposed 
development would have an acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the 
application site, the street scene and the locality. This application is therefore 
recommended for APPROVAL, subject to conditions. 
 
 
 
 

 

152


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 Yew Tree Court Bridge Lane London NW11 0RA 21/5116/OUT
	7 1 Ravenscroft Park Barnet EN5 4ND 21/2106/FUL
	8 60 Hervey Close London N3 2HJ 21/6321/HSE
	9 11 Summit Close London N14 7NR 21/3569/FUL
	10 16 Danescroft Gardens London NW4 2ND 22/0067/HSE
	11 King George Playing Field Barnet Lane Barnet EN5 2DN 21/2543/FUL
	12 Shell Petrol Filling Station Northway Circus London NW7 3ET 21/5761/FUL
	13 2 Hollyview Close London NW4 3SZ 21/2828/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


1 

Decisions of the Planning Committee A 
 

15 March 2022 
 

Members Present: - 
 
Councillor Helene Richman (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Tim Roberts Councillor Danny Rich Councillor Gill Sargeant 
 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 02 February 2022 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Wendy Prentice and Councillor Richard 
Cornelius who was substituted for by Councillor Thomas Smith. 
 
Councillor Thomas Smith and Councillor Elliot Simberg were absent. 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 

6.    YEW TREE COURT BRIDGE LANE LONDON NW11 0RA 21/5116/OUT  
 
The Planning Officer, Lesley Feldman, presented the report.  
 
Mr Dor Cohen and Ms Rita Murray addressed the committee in objection to the 
application. 
 
Mr Robert Ohara, the agent for the applicant, addressed the committee. 
 
Further to discussion of the item the Chairman moved to a vote on the Officers’ 
recommendation to approve the application: 
 
For 2 

Against 2 

Abstained 0 



 

2 

 
The Chairman used her casting vote. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 

7.    1 RAVENSCROFT PARK BARNET EN5 4ND 21/2106/FUL  
 
The Case Officer, Stephen Volley, presented the report. 
 
Mr Simon Rose addressed the committee in objection to the application. 
 
Further to discussion of the item the Chairman moved to a vote on the Officers’ 
recommendation to approve the application: 
 
For 2 

Against 1 

Abstained 1 

 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 

8.    60 HERVEY CLOSE LONDON N3 2HJ 21/6321/HSE  
 
The Case Officer, Tania Sa Cordeiro, presented the report.  
 
Mr David Foote addressed the Committee and spoke against the application on behalf of 
concerned residents.  
 
Dr Paul Davis addressed the committee in objection to the application. 
   
Mr Joe Henry, the agent for the applicant, addressed the committee. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was only for the extension and that an 
informative be included. 
 
Further to discussion of the item the Chairman moved to a vote on the Officers’ 
recommendation to approve the application.  
 
For 1 

Against 3 

Abstained 0 

 



 

3 

Councillor Rich moved the motion, seconded by Councillor Roberts to refuse the 
application for the following reason:  
 
The proposed extensions, by reason of their scale, siting and design, would be an 
overdevelopment of the site resulting in disproportionate and unsympathetic additions 
that would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the host property and wider 
locality and to the visual amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring properties, contrary 
to Policy D3 of the London Plan (2021), Policies CS1 and CS5 of the LB Barnet: Local 
Plan (Core Strategy) DPD (2012), Policy DM01 of the LB Barnet: Local Plan 
(Development Management Policies) DPD (2012) and the Residential Design Guidance 
SPD (2016). 
 
The Chairman moved to a vote on the Motion and the Motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED. 
 

9.    11 SUMMIT CLOSE LONDON N14 7NR 21/3569/FUL  
 
The Planning Officer, Lesley Feldman, presented the report. 
 
Mrs Helen Kyriacou addressed the committee in objection to the application. 
 
Mr Martin King, the agent for the applicant, addressed the committee.  
 
Further to discussion of the item the Chairman moved to a vote on the Officers’ 
recommendation to approve the application: 
 
For 2 

Against 2 

Abstained 0 

 
The Chair exercised her casting vote. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED with additional conditions set out in the 
addendum AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – 
Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman 
(or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 

10.    16 DANESCROFT GARDENS LONDON NW4 2ND 22/0067/HSE  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
The Applicant, Mr Ruvi Bloom addressed the Committee. 
 
Further to discussion of the item the Chairman moved to a vote on the Officers’ 
recommendation to refuse the application: 
 
For 2 

Against 3 

Abstained 0 



 

4 

 
The Chairman moved the motion, seconded by Councillor Rich to approve the 
application for the following reason:  
 
The committee considered that the development as proposed, by reason of the siting of 
the wall to the rear boundary, would not be highly visible from the street and as such 
would not appear visually obtrusive or incongruous and would have an acceptable 
impact on the character and appearance of the host property and wider locality. The 
committee considered that the development would not appear overbearing or result in a 
harmful sense of enclosure and would therefore have an acceptable impact on the 
residential amenities of occupiers of the application property. It therefore complies with), 
Policies CS1 and CS5 of the LB Barnet: Local Plan (Core Strategy) DPD (2012), Policy 
DM01 of the LB Barnet: Local Plan (Development Management Policies) DPD (2012) 
and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016).  
 
The Motion was carried.  
 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED AND subject to the following conditions: 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:   
 
Site Location Plan 
Drg No GA 04 01-Rev A - Existing Front Elevation 
Drg No GA 04 02-Rev A - Existing Rear Elevation 
Drg No GA 04 03-Rev A - Existing Side Elevations 
Drg No GA 01 01-Rev A - Existing Site Plan 
Drg No GA 03 01-Rev A - Proposed Site Plan 
Drg No GA 05 01-Rev D - Proposed Front Elevation 
Drg No GA 05 02-Rev A - Proposed Rear Elevation 
Drg No GA 05 03-Rev A - Proposed Side Elevations 
Covering Letter 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as to 
ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans as 
assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 
 
2. This development must be begun within three years from the date of this permission.  
 
Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
3. a) No development other than demolition works shall take place until details of the 
materials to be used for the external surfaces of the building(s) and hard surfaced areas 
hereby approved have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the materials as 
approved under this condition. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the character and visual amenities of the site and wider area and 
to ensure that the building is constructed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 
of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 of the 



 

5 

Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy D4 of 
the London Plan 2021. 
 
4. a) Notwithstanding the details shown on the plans submitted and otherwise hereby 
approved, the development hereby approved shall not be first occupied or brought into 
use until details of all acoustic walls, fencing and other acoustic barriers to be erected on 
the site have been submitted to the Local Planning Authority and approved in writing. 
 
b) The details approved by this condition shall be implemented in their entirety prior to 
the commencement of the use or first occupation of the development and retained as 
such thereafter. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment of 
the occupiers of their homes in accordance with Policy DM04 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policies D13 and D14 of the 
London Plan 2021. 
 
 
 

11.    KING GEORGE PLAYING FIELD BARNET LANE BARNET EN5 2DN 21/2543/FUL  
 
The Case Officer, Stephen Volley, presented the report. 
 
Declan Ryan, the agent for the applicant, addressed the committee.  
 
Further to discussion of the item the Chairman moved to a vote on the Officers’ 
recommendation to approve the application: 
 

For 4 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to s106 Agreement AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 

12.    SHELL PETROL FILLING STATION NORTHWAY CIRCUS LONDON NW7 3ET 
21/5761/FUL  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Ms Jackie Ford, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee. 
 
Further to discussion of the item the Chairman moved to a vote on the Officers’ 
recommendation to approve the application: 
 

For 4 

Against 0 



 

6 

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED AND the Committee grants delegated 
authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor 
alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons 
for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be 
exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice Chairman) of 
the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first 
approved by the Committee) 
 
 

13.    2 HOLLYVIEW CLOSE LONDON NW4 3SZ 21/2828/FUL  
 
The Case Officer, Erica Mason, presented the report.  
 
The Applicant Mrs ElGamal, addressed the Committee. 
 
Further to discussion of the item the Chairman moved to a vote on the Officers’ 
recommendation to approve the application: 
 

For 3 

Against 0 

Abstained 1 

 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED with amended condition 1 set out in the 
addendum AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – 
Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman 
(or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 

14.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at Time Not Specified 
 


